

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

## FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1873.

27

corporate by the name of the East Dover Cheese Factory Asso- CHAP. 258. ciation, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the Corporate name. liabilities and duties incident to manufacturing corporations by the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized and empowered to Purpose. carry on the business of manufacturing cheese, in the town of Dover, in the county of Piscataquis, and also to engage in such other branches of manufactures as may be conveniently connected therewith; and may purchase and hold for such purposes real and May purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars. personal estate

SECT. 3. The shares of said company shall be of such number shares. as the directors may determine, the par value of the whole not to exceed fifty thousand dollars.

SECT. 4. Ezra Town, or either of the other corporators named First meeting, in this act, is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation at East Dover, by giving to each person named in this act, a written notice of the time and place of holding such meeting, seven days before such meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1873.

### Chapter 258.

#### An act to incorporate the Earl Slate Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. A. M. Robinson, Charles H. Everett, William G. Corporators. Jones, M. W. Hall, Joseph Treadwell, A. R. Prescott, William D. Blethen, James S. Wiley, Eli Batchelder, Chauncy N. Cochran, Frank Robinson, Joseph Batchelder, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated by the name of the Earl Corporate name. Slate Company, for the purpose of quarrying and manufacturing Purpose of. slate in its various forms, with the right to construct and maintain a tramway, railroad and bridges from their works in the town of Foxcroft to the railroad depot at East Dover, for the purpose of transportation to and from their quarry. Said company shall possess all the rights and privileges, and be subject to all the Rights, privileges duties, liabilities and requirements of similar corporations under the general laws.

SECT. 2. Said company may take and hold as for public uses May take real real estate necessary for the track of said railroad by making estate for track compensation therefor as provided in the general laws relating to railroads, and may cross the highway in the same manner as other

estate for track cross highways.

Powers, privi-leges and liabilities.

how called.

#### PHILLIPS BUILDING COMPANY.

Снар. 259.

railroads, and may also purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars at any one time, with full power to manage and hold the same.

SECT. 3. The shares of said company shall be of such number as the directors may determine, the par value of which shall not exceed one hundred thousand dollars.

SECT. 4. A. M. Robinson is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation at Dover, by giving to each person named in this act a written notice of the time and place of holding such meeting seven days before holding the same; and a majority of the corporators named in this act being present at any meeting are hereby authorized to legally organize under this act.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1873.

#### Chapter 259.

An act to incorporate the Phillips Building Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. William Toothaker, Sheldon H. Beal, Darius Howard, James M. Adams, N. B. Beal, Raymond Toothaker, I. T. Lambert, and William F. Fuller, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Phillips Building Company, for the purpose of building and maintaining in the town of Phillips in the county of Franklin, a building or block of buildings.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of twenty thousand dollars, may erect and maintain in Phillips, a building or block of buildings, to be used for stores, halls, offices, and for other purposes, and may use, improve, rent, lease, sell, convey and transfer the corporate property as the corporation may desire, in any manner not repugnant to the laws of the state.

SECT. 3. Said corporation shall have full power to prosecute and defend suits at law and in equity, to have and use a common seal, and to establish such by-laws, rules and regulations as they may deem necessary for the government and management of their concerns; and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations, as defined by the laws of the state.

SECT. 4. The capital stock of said corporation shall not be less than ten thousand dollars, divided into shares with power to

Corporators.

Corporate name.

May hold real and personal estate.

May erect buildings and lease or sell the same.

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

Capital stock and shares.

Shares and

hirst meeting,

amount.